

NO. 94293-5

Court of Appeals, Div. II Case No. 48267-3-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, and
STATE OF WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS
BOARD,

Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER--AMENDED**

JANETTE K. BRIMMER (WSB #41271)
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104-1711
Telephone: (206) 343-7340
Attorneys for Squaxin Island Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 3

STATEMENT OF CASE 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. LABORATORY METHODS MUST BE
 SUFFICIENTLY SENSITIVE TO ENSURE ALL
 REQUIREMENTS OF CLEAN WATER LAWS
 ARE MET. 5

 A. Basic Canons Of Construction Dictate
 Reversal In This Case. 5

 B. Ecology’s Arguments Regarding Permitting
 And Enforcement Are Incorrect And
 Unsupported. 9

 II. THE ISSUE BEFORE THIS COURT DOES NOT
 CONCERN FACTUAL MATTERS SUCH AS
 TEST ACCURACY, MAKING THESE
 ARGUMENTS BY ECOLOGY AND SPOKANE
 COUNTY IRRELEVANT TO THIS COURT’S
 CONSIDERATIONS. 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Hammond</i> , 726 F.2d 483 (9 th Cir. 1984)	2
<i>Corkle v. Dep't. of Labor and Industry</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 584 (2001).....	7
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	7
<i>Dep't. of Labor and Industry v. Granger</i> , 159 Wn.2d 752, 153 P.3d 839 (2007).....	7
<i>King County v. Washington State Boundary Review Bd. for King County</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993)	13
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C.Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Rios v. Washington Dep't. of Labor and Industry</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002).....	13
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Train</i> , 585 F.2d 408, 410 (9 th Cir. 1978)	2
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).....	7

<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	13
---	----

<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	7
---	---

<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	6, 7
---	------

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(3).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1318.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	5, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	2
RCW 34.05.554.....	14
RCW 34.05.570.....	7
RCW 90.48.520.....	3, 5

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) 2, 4

40 C.F.R. § 131.3(i) 4

WAC 173-201A-010..... 4

WAC 173-201A-240..... 4

WAC 173-201A-260(3) 3

WAC 173-201A-260(3)(h) 6

WAC 173-201A-530..... 5

Other Sources

81 Fed. Reg. 85,217 (Nov. 28, 2016)..... 4
